OF MINNESOTA 1721

DISTRICT COURT TERMS

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Wm. C, Christianson.
Judges: Wm. C. Christianson, Red Wing; Harold E. Flynn, Shakopee; Arlo E.
Haering, Waconia; Roy C. Nelsen, Hastings; John M. Fitzgerald, Le Center.

Counties Terms Where Held
Carver ........ Last Monday in February; second Monday

in October .......... ... iiiininanann Chaska
Dakota ....... Second Monday in January; first Monday

in April; third Monday in September ..Hastings
Goodhue ...... Second Monday in February; second Mon-

day in May; first Monday in October ..Red Wing
LeSueur ....... First Monday in April; first Tuesday in Sep-

tember ... ... i iea i LeCenter
Mcleod ....... First Menday in November; second Monday

N May ... it it Glencoe
Scott ......... Second Monday in May; second Monday

in November . .............ccuuunana. Shakopee
Sibley ........ Third Monday in September; first Monday

in March ... it i, Gaylord

SPECIAL TERMS

Dakota ....... First and third Friday each month except

July and August ........ccceneuenn,. Hastings
Goodhue ...... First and third Tuesday each month except

July and August .............0.0... Red Wing
LeSueur ....... First and third Fridays of each month .. ... LeCenter
McLeod ....... Second and fourth Fridays each month at

10:00 AM, ... ..ieiiiiainnnsn... Glencoe
Scott ......... First and third Fridays each month at

10:00 AM. ... .. . ittt Shakopee
Sibley ......... First Friday of each month ............ Gaylord

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Clayton Parks. '

Judges: Clayton Parks, Albin S. Pearson, Robert V. Rensch, Ronald E,
Hachey, John W. Graff, Archie L. Gingold, Edward D. Mulally, Leonard
J. Keyes, Harold W. Schultz.

Counties Terms Where Held
Ramsey ...... First Monday in October of each year, .. .St. Paul

SPECIAL TERMS
Ramsey ...... Daily before the judge in chambers ...... St. Paul



1722 SESSION LAWS

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Arnold W. Hatfield.

Judges:  Arnold W. Hatfield, Wabasha; A. C. Richardson, Austin; Warren F.
Plunkett, Austin; Leo F. Murphy, Winona; John F, Cahill, Waseca; Rus-
sell Olson, Albert Lea.

Counties Terms Where Held
Dodge ........ First Monday in April; third Monday in

September . .... ... i Mantorville
Fillmore ...... Second Monday in April; second Monday

in October .......... ..., Preston
Freeborn ...... Fourth Monday in March; second Monday

in September; first Monday in December. Albert Lea
Houston ...... Third Monday in May; fourth Monday in

October ... c..niiir i, Caledonia
Mower ........ Second Monday in February; first Monday

in June; second Monday in November .. Austin
Olmsted ....... First Tuesday after the first Monday in Sep-

emMber ... e Rochester
Rice .......... First Monday in May; first Wednesday after

first Monday in November ............ Faribault
Steele . ........ First Monday in April; third Monday in

Sepfember ........ ... ... . i, Owatonna
Wabasha ,..... Third Monday in May; second Monday in

November ... ... Wabasha
Waseca ,...... First Monday in March; second Monday in

October ... ..ttt i Waseca
Winona ....... Second Monday in January; third Monday

in April; third Monday in September ..  Winona

SPECIAL TERMS

Houston ...... First Thursday in each month .......... Caledonia
Olmsted ....... First and third Fridays in each month ....Rochester
Wabasha ...... Third Monday in each month ..,......... ‘Wabasha
Winona ....... Second and fourth Mondays in each

month ., ... .. ... ... ... .. Winona

Special term days scheduled for Monday falling on a legal holiday will
be held the Tuesday following. Other special term days falling on a legal
holiday will be held on the day preceding the holiday.

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: John A. Weeks.

Judges: John A. Weeks, Earl J. Lyons, Roif Fosseen, Theodore B. Knudson,
Paul Jaroscak, Leslie L. Anderson, Thomas Tallakson, Irving R. Brand,
William D. Gunn, Dana Nicholson, Luther Sletten, Lindsay G. Arthur,
Douglas K. Amdahl, Tom Bergin, Donald T. Barbeau, Staniey D. Kane.

Counties Terms Where Held
]-é:nnepin ...... Second Monday in September .......... Minneapolis

SPECIAL TERMS
Daijly before judge in chambers.



Chief Judge:

OF MINNESOTA 1723

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Charles A. Flinn.

Judges: Charles A. Flinn, Windom; Milton D. Mason, Mankato; George D.
Erickson, New Ulm; 1., J. Irvine, Fairmont; Walter H. Mann, Windom.

Counties

Blue Earth
Brown ...

Cottonwood

Faribault .
Jackson ..

Lincoln ..

Murray ..
Nicollet ..
Nobles ...
Pipestone .

Redwood

Watonwan

Terms Where Held

.First Tuesday in October .............. Mankato
First Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in

November . .............cciivrininn. New Uim
. First Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in

November . ... ...o.iiurinnunrnnnnnn. Windom
First Monday in May; second Monday in

November . ...... . v ivrirrnnrnnais Blue Earth
First Monday in April; second Monday in

September ..........coo i, Jackson
First Monday in February; second Monday

in September ................ . ..., Ivanhoe
First Monday in May;, second Monday in

December . ....oviie . Marshall
First Meonday in March; second Monday in

October ...t i e e Fairmont
First Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in

December . ... i i i Slayton
First Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in

September . ... ..., St. Peter
First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday

in October ........... ... .. coiun. Worthington
First Monday in April, second Monday in

November . ...... ... . iiiiianrnnnnn Pipestone
First Monday in March; second Monday in

October - -+ . i Redwood Falls
First Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in

September . ........... . .. ..., Luverne

. First Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in

Bive Earth ....

Brown ...
Faribault .
Jackson ..
Lyen ...
Martin ...
Pipestone .
Watonwan

October oo e e St. James

SPECIAL TERMS
Second and fourth Mondays of each

L1711 1% o I S Mankato
Fourth Monday of each month .......... New Ulm
Second Monday of each month .......... Blue Earth
Third Monday of each month .......... Jackson
Fourth Menday of each month .......... Marshall
First Monday of each month ,......... Fairmont
Second Monday of each month .......... Pipestone

Second Monday of each month at 2:00 p.m,,
except April, August, and October....... St. James



1724 SESSION LAWS

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Christ Holm.
Judges: Mark Nolan, Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibbing; J. K. Underhill, Duluth;
Sidney E. Kaner, Duluth; Arthur O, Anselmo, Virginia; Donald C. Odden,

Duluth.
Counties Terms Where Held
Carlton .......Second Tuesday in February; third Tues-
day in May; second Tuesday in October . Carlton
Cook ...... .. .Second Monday in March; third Monday in .
October ... vt i it Grand Marais
Lake ...... ...Third Monday in May; second Monday in
JanUary .....c. e i Two Harbors

St. Louis .....First Monday after first day in January; first
Monday in April; first Tuesday after
first Monday in September; first Monday
in November ..........c0icvvunereas Duluth

In addition to the general terms of the district court in St. Louis County
to be held at the coumiy seat, general terms of the court are hereby estab-
lished to be held in the city of Virginia, in that county, on the first Tuesday
in April, the first Wednesday after the first Monday in September, and the
fourth Tuesday in November; in the village of Hibbing, in that county, the sec-
ond Monday in February, and the second Monday in May, and the second
Monday in October, in each year; in the city of Ely, in that county, the
third Monday in March and the third Monday in October, in each vear, for
the trial, hearing and determination of all actions, civil and criminal, and
with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of said county;
and all proceedings of whatsoever kind that can be heard and determined in
the district court of this state may be tried, heard and determined at the said
city of Virginia, the said village of Hibbing, or the said city of Ely with the
same force and effect as though heard and determined at the county seat of
said county, except that all proceedings for the registration of title to real
estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county as now provided by law,
and all other actions to determine title to real estate shall be tried at the
county seat, except that by written consent of all parties thereto any such action
may be tried at said city of Virginia, at the village of Hibbing, or the city of
Ely in accordance with such written consent; but no officer having in his cus-
tody any of the public records of St. Louis County shall be required to produce
such record at the trial of any action not on trial at the county seat, save upon
the order of the court providing for the production of such record and its im-
mediale return to the officer producing it, upon its introduction as evidence in
such cause. If the day specified for the commencement of any term herein falls
on a legal holiday, said term shall commence on the first business day follow-
ing said holiday, .

SPECIAL TERMS

Counties Terms Where Held
Carlton ....... First and third Wednesday of each month

excepting July and August, at 2:00 p.m.;

third Wednesday in July and August,

2200 PO Lo e e e Carlton
Cook ...... . ..Special term matters may be noted to be

heard at the call of the calendar at any

general term .. ... ... .. iieniaenan Grand Marais
Lake ......... Fourth Wednesday of each month, at 2:00

Pl i tiiire e s ivannassnsnsannnennn- Two Harbors



OF MINNESOTA 1725

Special term matters of which the venue would normally be in Carlton,
Cook, or Lake county may be heard on the regular special term to be held in
Duiuth upon order of a district judge.

St. Louis ...... Monday through Thursday of each week,
at 9:30 am. ... i i e e Duluth

Second and fourth Friday of each month
except August, at 9:30 am. .......... Virginia

First and third Friday of each month except
August, at 9:30 am. ................ Hibbing

Special term matiers of which the venue would be Ely may be noted to
be heard at Virginia at any special term for that city.

Special term matters for the county of St. Louis shall be noted for and
heard at the place of trial designated for contested matters in sections 484.47 to
484,52 unless otherwis¢ ordered by a district judge.

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRCT

Chief Judge: Byron R. Wilson.
Judges: Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; Rol E. Barron, Wadena; E. J. Ruege-
mer, St. Cloud; Charles W. Kennedy, Little Falls.

Counties Terms Where Held
Becker ........ First Monday in February; first Tuesday in

September ........... ...l Detroit Lakes
Benton ........ First Monday in February; first Tuesday in

September ............ .00 i Foley
Clay .......... Second Monday in April; second Monday

in November ....................... Moorhead
Douglas ....... First Monday in March; first Monday in

October ...t i i Alexandria
Mille Lacs ....First Monday in February; first Tuesday in

September ..., ... .. i Milaca
Morrison ...... Second Monday in April; second Monday in

November .......iiirinrrunnnnnnnns Little Falls
Otter Tail ....Second Monday in April; second Monday

in November ....................... Fergus Falls
Stearns ....... First Monday in March, first Monday in

October ... .. ittt i St. Cloud
Tedd ......... First Monday in March; first Monday in

Oclober . ... .. e Long Prairie
Wadena ....... First Monday in February; first Tuesday in

September ........ i iiiiiinianans Wadena



1726 SESSION LAWS

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Sam G. Gandrud
Judges: E. R. Selnes, Glenwood; C. A, Rolloff, Montevideo; Sam G. Gand-
rud, Litchfield.

Counties Terms Where Held
Big Stone....-.. Third Monday in May; first Monday in

December .............. .. . 0., Ortonville
Chippewa . ....First Monday in June; first Monday in De-

Cember ... e, Montevideo
Grant ..... ... 3econd Monday in March; third Monday in

October .......cvviiiniiiiaanan., Elbow Lake
Kandiyohi ..... Second Monday in March; second Monday

in September .......... .. ... Willmar
Lac qui Parle ..Second Monday in April; second Monday in

OcCtober ... e iiiir e, Madison
Meeker ....... Second Monday in April; second Monday in

October . ... i i Litchfield
Pope .......-- First Monday in June;, third Monday in

November ....... ..., Glenwood
Renville ....... Second Monday in May; second Monday in

November ....... ... ... viveennn.. Olivia
Stevens .....-.3econd Monday in February; second Mon-

day in September .................... Morris
Swift ...... , .. Second Monday in May; second Monday in

November .. ... ... .. ... c.iiirenninn Benson -
Traverse ...... Fourth Monday in February; first Monday

in October ......................... Wheaton
Wilkin ........ Fourth Monday in March; first Monday in

November ........cciviervnnnnnnnns Breckenridge

Yellow Medicine Second Monday in March; second Monday
in September .. ... ... .. i Granite Falls



OF MINNESOTA 1727

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Arnold C. Forbes.

Judges: Arnold C. Forbes, Bemidji; J. H. Sylvestre, Crookston; John T.
Galarneault, Brainerd; James Murphy, Grand Rapids; Lyman A. Brink,
Thief River Falls; Gordon L. Mc Rae, international Falls.

Counties Terms Where Held
EASTERN AREA

Aitkin ........ Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in

December ........ .. ... .. . ..., Aitkin
Beltrami ...... First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday

in September ....................... Bemidji
Cass .......... First Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in De-

cember ... .. e Walker
Clearwater ... Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in

November .................cc0..... Bagley
Crow Wing ....First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in

September ......... .. ... il Brainerd
Hubbard ...... Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday

in October ...............cccooian.. Park Rapids
Itasca ........ Third Tuesday in February; second Tuesday

in September ........... ... . . .00 Grand Rapids
Koochiching ...Third Tuesday in March; first Tuesday in

October ... .. . i i iernennnnss International
Lake of the Falls
Woods ........ Third Tuesday in February; first Tuesday

in September .......... . 000 Baudette

WESTERN AREA

Kittson ....... Fourth Tuesday in February, fourth Tues-

day in September .................... Hallock
Mahnomen ....First Tuesday in March; first Tuesday in

October ... it i e Mahnomen
Marshall ...... First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in

September ........ ... ... ... .. Warren
Norman ...... Second Tuesday in February; second Tues-

day in September ............ ... 00 Ada
Pennington ....First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in

November ...... ... ... ... ... ... Thief

River Falls

Polk ...... ....Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday

in November ................c.c..u. Crookston
Red Lake ..... Third Tuesday in March; third Tuesday in

October ........ ... i, Red Lake Falls
Roseau ........ Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday

in October ... ... ... iiiiiiiienn. Roseau

Whenever the day specified for the beginning of any general term falls upon
a legal holiday or general election day, the term shall begin on the day follow-
ing.

The counties as named in the eastern area constitute the eastern area of
the district and four of the judges of the district shall reside within that area.
The counties as named in the western area constitute the western area of the
district and two of the judges of the district shall reside within that area. Un-
less the judges of the district shall by rule or order otherwise provide or the
press of court work otherwise requires, the judges residing within an area shall
usually be designated and assigned to preside at terms of court and be primarily
responsible for the disposition of the court's business within that area.
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TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Chief Judge: Leonard Keyes, .
Judges: Leonard Keyes, Ancka; Rollin G. Jchnson, Stillwater; Robert B.
Gillespie, Cambridge; William T. Johnson, Stillwater.

Counties Terms Where Held
Anoka ........ First Tuesday in October .............. Anoka
Chisago ....... First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in No-

vember ... i Center City
Isanti ......... First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in

September ... ... ... . e Cambridge
Kanabec ...... First Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in De-

cember ... i Mora
Pine .......... First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in

September .. .. ... ... ... il Pine City
Sherburne ..... First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in

September ... ... .. .. it Elk River
Washington ... .First Tuesday in October .............. Stillwater
Wright ........ First Tuesday in March; first Tuesday in

October .. ... ..ottt Buffalo

SPECIAL TERMS

Anoka ........ First and third Mondays of each month .. Anoka
Chisago ....... Fourth Monday in February, June and

AUugust L e Center City
Washington ... .Second and fourth Mondays of each month. Stillwater

Isanti, Kanabec,

Pine, Sherburne

and Wright ....By appointment ............c.ocuueeeenn. Respective
county seat




